
analysis for states:  
The Coronavirus State and Local  
Fiscal Recovery Fund

The American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, a 
$1.9 trillion economic relief package, was 
signed by the president on March 11. Part of 
this package includes the Coronavirus State and Local 
Fiscal Recovery Fund, which provides approximately 
$350 billion in new federal fiscal assistance for states, 
territories, tribes, counties and municipalities. An ad-
ditional $10 billion is available to states, territories 
and tribal governments for critical capital projects that 
directly enable work, education and health monitoring 
in response to COVID-19. 

The Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery  
Fund allocations may be used by state and local 
governments to: 

The $1.9 Trillion American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 

Coronavirus Capital Projects Fund 
$10 billion

Coronavirus State and Local  
Fiscal Recovery Fund

$350 billion 

Local Fiscal Recovery Fund
$130.2 billion 

Respond to the COVID-19 public health 
emergency and the negative economic 
impacts of the pandemic. 

Cover premium pay to workers performing 
essential tasks during the pandemic. 

Cover government revenue losses that are 
due to the pandemic. 

Make necessary investments in water, sewer 
or broadband infrastructure.

*�Non-entitlement areas include those units of general local government which do not receive Community Development Block Grant funds 
directly from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Non-entitlement areas are cities with populations of less than 
50,000 (except cities that are designated “principal cities” of Metropolitan Statistical Areas) and counties with populations of less than 200,000. 

State Fiscal Recovery Fund
$219.8 billion

Tribal  
Governments
$20 billion 

U.S. Territories
$4.5 billion 

States &  
Washington, D.C.
$195.3 billion

Counties 
$65.1 billion 

(Note: portion could be 
allocated by states) 

Metropolitan 
cities

$45.57 billion 

Non-entitlement 
local governments 
$19.53 billion* 

(Note: allocated  
by states) 



The $219.8 billion allocation of the State and Local Fiscal Re-
covery Fund will be divided among the states and Washington, 
D.C., U.S. territories and tribal governments. Approximately 
89% ($195.3 billion) will go to states and the District of Colum-
bia, 9% ($20 billion) will go to tribal governments and 2% ($4.5 
billion) will go to U.S. territories. 

Half of the appropriations for territories will be divided equally 
and the other half will be allocated based on relative popu-
lation. For tribal governments, $1 billion is allocated equally 
and $19 billion is appropriated by the U.S. Department of the 
Treasury secretary.  

State Fiscal Recovery Fund 
The $195.3 billion allocated to the states and the District of 
Columbia as part of the State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund 
will be distributed according to the following: 

$65.1 billion to counties which could be 
allocated by states 

Local Fiscal Recovery Fund 
Approximately 34% ($120.2 billion) of the State and Local Fiscal 
Recovery Fund from the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 
will be distributed to the Local Fiscal Recovery Fund, which 
provides support to metropolitan cities, non-entitlement local 
governments and counties. 

It is also important to note: 

•	 �Funding earmarked for metropolitan cities follows the 
Community Development Block Grant entitlement formula, 
substituting “all metropolitan cities” for “all metropolitan 
areas” in the formula’s application.  

•	 �The allocation for non-entitlement local governments will 
be paid to states based on each state’s relative share of the 
non-entitlement population of all states. 

•	 �Funding for counties will be allocated by relative population, 
with a hold-harmless provision for urban counties to ensure 
they receive at least as much as they would under the Com-
munity Development Block Grant formula. 

•	 �For counties that are not units of general local government, 
these funds will go to the state, which will distribute them 
to the local governments in the county based on relative 
population. 

•	 �The District of Columbia will receive an allocation from this 
portion of funding. 

�The U.S. territories will receive  
$100 million to be split among them 

�$25.5 billion equally divided with each  

state assured a minimum of $500 million
 �$755 million in additional aid for the 
District of Columbia to increase its overall 
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security 
(CARES) Act of 2020 allocation to the state 
minimum 

�$169 billion allocated based on the state 
share of unemployed workers over 
the three-month period from October to 
December 2020  

$45.57 billion to metropolitan cities 

$19.53 billion to non-entitlement local 
governments to be allocated by states 

Coronavirus Capital Projects Fund 
In addition to the State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund, the 
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 includes an additional $10 
billion Coronavirus Capital Projects Fund available to states, 
territories and tribal governments for critical capital projects 
that directly enable work, education and health monitoring — 
including remote options — in response to the COVID-19 public 
health crisis.  

Each state will receive $100 million 

�Tribal governments plus Hawaii 
will receive $100 million, with at least 
$50,000 going to each tribal government 
and at least $50,000 to Hawaii 
for the exclusive use by the Department of 
Hawaiian Home Lands and the Native Hawaiian 
Education Programs  

The remaining funding will be allocated to the 50 states based 
on population (50%), the share of the population living in rural 
areas (25%) and the share of the population with a household 
income less than 150% of the federal poverty level (25%). The 
U.S. Department of the Treasury will establish an application 
process for these funds.



Allowable Uses of Allocations from the Coronavirus 
State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund 

Usage 
State and local governments may utilize funding from the 
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund as part of 
the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 to: 

 Restrictions 
The American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 outlines the following 
restrictions on usage of allocated funds: 

Respond to the public health emergency with 
respect to COVID-19 or its negative economic 
impacts including assistance to households, 
small businesses and nonprofits or aid to 
impacted industries such as tourism, travel and 
hospitality 

*These examples are intended to clarify congres-
sional intent. State and local spending is not limited 
to these activities. 

Respond to workers performing essential work 
during the COVID-19 public health emergency 
by providing premium pay to eligible workers 
of the county who are performing such essential 
work or by providing grants to eligible em-
ployers that have eligible workers who perform 
essential work 

Provide government services to the extent of 
the reduction in revenue — such as online, prop-
erty or income tax — due to the public health 
emergency relative to revenues collected in the 
most recent full fiscal year of the county prior to 
the emergency 

Make necessary investments in water, sewer or 
broadband infrastructure 

States are not allowed to use funds to either 
directly or indirectly offset a reduction in the 
net tax revenue that results from a change in 
law, regulation or administrative interpreta-
tion during the covered period that reduces 
any tax 

*The covered period begins March 3, 2021 and ends on 
the last day of the year that a state receives funds from 
the U.S. Department of the Treasury. If a state violates this 
provision, it would be required to repay the amount of the 
applicable reduction to net tax revenue.

No funds are to be deposited into any  
pension fund 

State and local governments are allowed to 
transfer to a private non-profit organization, 
a public benefit corporation involved in the 
transportation of passengers or cargo, or 
a special-purpose unit of the state or local 
government 

Any local government, including counties, 
that fails to comply with the federal law and 
related guidelines will be required to repay 
the federal Treasury 

“Premium pay” is an additional amount of up 
to $13 per hour paid to an eligible worker 
during the COVID-19 pandemic; this legisla-
tion imposes a cap of $25,000 for any single 
eligible worker receiving premium pay



State Government Metropolitan Cities Other Non-Counties Counties States (Capital Projects) Total

alabama $2,120,063 $417,312 $362,431 $950,943 $191,787 $4,042,535
alaska $1,019,259 $45,345 $43,517 $141,879 $112,259 $1,362,259
arizona $4,799,721 $974,975 $258,121 $1,411,662 $187,189 $7,631,670
arkansas $1,650,382 $202,335 $210,146 $585,285 $157,785 $2,805,933
california $26,065,091 $7,046,142 $1,309,864 $7,663,152 $549,550 $42,633,799
colorado $3,953,676 $549,315 $277,500 $1,116,871 $170,706 $6,068,068
connecticut $2,647,590 $679,160 $191,247 $691,465 $141,531 $4,350,994
delaware $913,411 $62,179 $85,554 $188,856 $112,116 $1,362,116
dc (regular) $989,373 $385,848 $0 $136,876 $107,296 $1,619,392
dc (cares plus up) $754,862 $0 $0 $0 $0 $754,862
florida $10,231,776 $1,464,923 $1,396,853 $4,165,475 $364,444 $17,623,470
georgia $4,654,502 $551,780 $856,599 $2,071,269 $261,682 $8,395,831
hawaii $1,632,173 $206,493 $43,100 $274,600 $115,328 $2,271,693
idaho $1,188,431 $125,148 $103,548 $346,590 $126,361 $1,890,078
illinois $7,491,512 $2,682,675 $737,861 $2,538,678 $253,998 $13,704,723
indiana $3,060,414 $852,739 $434,592 $1,305,672 $202,264 $5,855,681
iowa $1,379,013 $334,568 $215,729 $611,906 $152,847 $2,694,064
kansas $1,585,853 $251,634 $172,405 $565,019 $142,825 $2,717,737
kentucky $2,440,591 $444,686 $306,765 $866,478 $185,355 $4,243,873
louisiana $3,208,887 $571,879 $322,437 $901,605 $179,788 $5,184,596
maine $1,028,700 $118,038 $115,234 $260,702 $129,059 $1,651,732
maryland $3,869,861 $638,217 $505,621 $1,172,522 $169,002 $6,355,222
massachusetts $4,512,687 $1,709,877 $367,938 $1,336,758 $174,356 $8,101,617
michigan $5,654,660 $1,781,571 $686,365 $1,936,889 $249,813 $10,309,298
minnesota $2,577,400 $595,470 $420,231 $1,109,494 $178,855 $4,881,450
mississippi $1,804,500 $97,204 $258,415 $577,206 $166,066 $2,903,392
missouri $2,816,399 $830,239 $442,164 $1,190,316 $195,451 $5,474,570
montana $910,085 $50,931 $81,702 $207,283 $119,283 $1,369,283
nebraska $975,577 $185,815 $106,184 $375,167 $128,223 $1,770,966
nevada $2,946,870 $285,427 $150,718 $597,377 $134,660 $4,115,053
new hampshire $959,088 $87,714 $106,111 $263,708 $121,706 $1,538,327
new jersey $6,433,992 $1,167,892 $572,622 $1,822,916 $190,496 $10,187,918
new mexico $1,618,733 $177,007 $119,300 $406,667 $133,950 $2,455,658
new york $12,569,201 $6,140,905 $824,518 $3,907,436 $353,347 $23,795,406
north carolina $5,276,272 $672,032 $682,061 $2,034,099 $277,061 $8,941,526
north dakota $1,010,881 $41,164 $50,158 $147,797 $112,474 $1,362,474
ohio $5,638,423 $2,242,552 $814,998 $2,267,029 $274,342 $11,237,344
oklahoma $2,174,309 $303,644 $237,103 $767,430 $166,719 $3,649,205
oregon $2,608,169 $437,749 $242,905 $818,004 $155,156 $4,261,984
pennsylvania $7,293,483 $2,370,848 $935,645 $2,842,751 $278,903 $13,721,631
rhode island $1,124,494 $281,845 $55,086 $205,457 $112,729 $1,779,610
south carolina $2,095,191 $144,803 $442,262 $998,561 $187,984 $3,868,800
south dakota $977,796 $38,587 $62,044 $171,574 $115,752 $1,365,752
tennessee $3,820,754 $513,184 $431,314 $1,324,476 $216,850 $6,306,578
texas $16,696,904 $3,372,067 $1,399,387 $5,667,795 $483,801 $27,619,954
utah $1,516,673 $280,590 $188,622 $621,776 $135,986 $2,743,646
vermont $1,052,431 $19,080 $57,470 $121,019 $113,396 $1,363,396
virginia $3,766,101 $628,133 $603,973 $1,655,411 $221,739 $6,875,359
washington $4,252,884 $700,558 $483,400 $1,476,862 $189,360 $7,103,063
west virginia $1,249,449 $175,816 $153,213 $347,576 $137,947 $2,064,001
wisconsin $3,206,348 $787,928 $399,219 $1,129,225 $188,711 $5,711,432
wyoming $1,075,105 $11,734 $50,914 $112,247 $109,612 $1,359,612

puerto rico $2,463,387 $832,244 $117,582 $619,397 $162,098 $4,194,709
virgin islands $517,247 $0 $10,546 $20,688 $18,411 $566,891
american samoa $480,548 $0 $4,958 $9,398 $8,363 $503,267
guam $556,005 $0 $16,630 $32,611 $29,022 $634,268
northern mariana islands $482,812 $0 $5,115 $10,094 $8,983 $507,005

palau $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,711 $3,711
marshall islands $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,448 $13,448
micronesia $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,062 $18,062
tribal governments $20,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $20,100,000
TOTAL $219,800,000 $45,570,000 $19,530,000 $65,100,000 $10,000,000 $359,999,999

Estimated Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal 
Recovery Funds Allocated by State, Territory and 
Tribal Government ($ in thousands; Source: House Oversight and Reform Committee)



State Authority to Utilize Funds 
State and local fiscal recovery funding is available for costs 
incurred through Dec. 31, 2024. The American Rescue Plan Act 
of 2021 does not define who has the authority to utilize these 
recovery funds, but the legislation provides several guidelines 
to states on how to distribute local fiscal recovery funding. 

• �Within 30 days of receiving funds, a state should distrib-
ute funds based on relative shares of the state’s non-en-
titlement population. A 30-day extension can be requested
for administrative relief. A second 30-day extension would
be possible if the state were to submit a plan. 

• �Assistance to local governments cannot exceed 75% of
the most recent budget for that government as of Jan. 
27, 2020. Any undistributed funds stemming from this pro-
vision would be returned to the federal government.

• �If state payments are not made within 120 days, any
unpaid amounts will become state debt owed to the
federal government. This debt will be paid from the state
recovery funding allocation. 

• �For counties that are not units of general local govern-
ment, funds would go to the state, which would distrib-
ute them to the local governments in the county based
on relative population. The District of Columbia would
receive an allocation from this portion of funding. Consoli-
dated governments would be eligible for all three funding
streams. 

Reporting Requirements, Certification 
and Recoupment
The American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 requires state and local 
governments to fulfill the following reporting requirements: 

• �States are required to report how funds are used and
how tax revenue was modified during the time that
funds were spent during the covered period. This period
begins March 3, 2021 and ends on the last day of the fiscal
year a state or local government has expended or returned
all funds to the U.S. Department of the Treasury.

• �Local governments are required to provide reports.
These “periodic reports” should provide detailed account-
ing of the use of allocated funds. 

• �If a state, county or municipality does not comply with
any provision of the American Rescue Plan Act, it will be
required to repay the U.S. Department of the Treasury.
This repayment will be equal to the funds used in violation.

Administration of Funds 
• �Funds will be distributed by the U.S. Department of the

Treasury. 

• �The deadline to spend funds is Dec. 31, 2024. 

• �The Treasury is required to pay the first installment to
counties not later than 60 days after enactment and the
second payment no earlier than 12 months after the first
disbursement. 

• �To promote transparency, accountability and oversight, 
the American Rescue Plan Act provides $77 million for the
Government Accountability Office and $40 million for the
Pandemic Response and Accountability Committee. 

For More Information

SARAH NEEDLER | Director of Research 

The Council of State Governments, Center of Innovation 

sneedler@csg.org | csg.org

Additional Resources 
Estimated Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund-
ing can be accessed through Federal Funds Information for 
States at ffis.org 

Read the full text of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 
by CLICKING HERE.

The title-by-title summary of the American Rescue Plan Act 
of 2021 can be accessed by CLICKING HERE. *This was 
prepared by the staff of the Senate Democrats 

The Council of State Governments will distribute 
additional information as it becomes available.

white house office of  
intergovernmental affairs

JULIE CHÁVEZ RODRÍGUEZ | Director
Whitehouse.gov/iga
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